

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

GREGORY BOUTCHARD and SYNOVA
ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAMALDEEP GANDHI, YUCHUN MAO
a/k/a BRUCE MAO, KRISHNA MOHAN,
TOWER RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC, and
JOHN DOE NOS. 1-5,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-07041

Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR AN INCENTIVE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Lead Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable 2

 A. The Awarded Fee Should Be a Percentage of the Fund 2

 B. The 33% Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Consistent with Seventh Circuit Authority... 4

 C. The Requested Fee Is Within the Range of Fees Awarded in Similar Cases 5

 D. The Risks of This Litigation Support the Requested Fee Award 5

 E. The Complexity of the Action Justifies the Fee Request..... 8

 F. Lead Counsel’s Representation of the Class Supports Granting the Requested Fee
 9

 G. The Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Properly Calibrated to the Stakes of the Action.. 11

 II. The Request for Payment of Litigation Expenses is Reasonable and Should be
 Granted..... 13

 III. The Court Should Grant Class Plaintiffs’ Request for an Incentive Award..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-0701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)..... 4

Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.,
 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)..... 9, 12

AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 No: 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) 5, 13, 15

Cange v. Stotler & Co., Inc.,
 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987) 12

Charvat v. Valente,
 No. 12-cv-05746, 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019)..... 4, 14

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga.,
 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) 3

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 2, 4

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
 No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 5

Greenville IL, et al v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. et al,
 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 14

Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 1:16-CV-08253, 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019)..... 4

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 4

Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.,
 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018) 7

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 1:05-cv-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) 12

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-6377(SAS), 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012) 5

In re Clark Oil & Ref. Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
 422 F. Supp. 503 (E.D. Wis. 1976)..... 8

In re Continental Illinois Secs. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 3, 14

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 3, 4, 5, 8

In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 No. 09 C 7670, 2011 WL 13257072 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 3

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 2, 2004)..... 11

In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 7

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) 15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 7

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 4, 9, 13, 14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 3

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) 2

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
 No. 07-cv-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016) 3

Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 3, 14

<i>Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-3571, 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016).....	4, 14
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	13
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	7
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>State of Illinois v. Harper & Row Publishers, Inc.</i> , 55 F.R.D. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	9
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 4, 6
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
Other Authorities	
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlement: 1993–2008</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 248	4
